

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

DYLAN MARTIN, on behalf of himself and  
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

LINDENWOOD UNIVERSITY,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 4:20-cv-01128-RLW

Hon. Ronnie L. White

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S ASSENTED TO MOTION  
FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES, COSTS, EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARD**

Dated: March 7, 2022

**BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.**

Joseph I. Marchese, #4475983

888 Seventh Avenue

New York, NY 10019

Telephone: (646) 837-7150

Facsimile: (212) 989-9163

Email: [jmarchese@bursor.com](mailto:jmarchese@bursor.com)

*Settlement Class Counsel*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND .....	1
II. PLAINTIFF’S APPLICATION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES, COSTS, AND EXPENSES .....	2
III. PLAINTIFF’S APPLICATION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	2
A. Class Counsel Secured A \$1,650,000 Common Fund .....	2
B. Class Counsel’s Request for One-Third of the Fund Represents a Reasonable Percentage That is Customarily Awarded.....	3
C. The <i>Johnson</i> Factors Support the Reasonableness of the Fee Request.....	4
1. The Amount Involved and Results Obtained Demonstrate the Settlement Benefit.....	5
2. Plaintiff’s Counsel Undertook Significant Risk and Achieved A Beneficial Result.....	5
3. The Factual and Legal Issues in this Action are Complex.....	6
4. Counsel For All Parties are Skilled Practitioners in Complex Litigation.....	7
5. Class Counsel Dedicated Significant Time and Labor to This Case.....	8
6. The Requested Award is Aligned with Awards in Comparable Cases .....	12
D. A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee .....	12
IV. PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO AN INCENTIVE AWARD IN THE AMOUNT REQUESTED.....	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Tobacco Superstore, Inc.</i> , 475 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Barfield v. Sho-Me Power Elec. Co-op.</i> , 2015 WL 3460346 (W.D. Mo. June 1, 2015).....	3, 4
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011).....	5, 7
<i>Brehm v. Engle, No. 8:07CV254</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35127 (D. Neb. Mar. 30, 2011).....	3
<i>Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017).....	3, 14
<i>Di Giacomo v. Plains All American Pipeline et al.</i> , 2001 WL 34633373 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 19, 2001).....	8
<i>Glover v. Standard Fed. Bank</i> , 283 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Huyer v. Buckley</i> , 849 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>In re Charter Commc 'ns, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005).....	3, 8
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	12
<i>In re Chrysler Motors Corp. Overnight Evaluation Program Litigation</i> , 736 F. Supp. 1007 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 26, 1990).....	12
<i>In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine Fenfluramine, Dexfenfluramine) Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d 442 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	5
<i>In re Heritage Bond Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1594403 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005).....	6
<i>In re Iowa Ready-Mix</i> , 2011 WL 5547159 (N.D. Ia. Nov. 9, 2011).....	3

*In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
2005 WL 2006833 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005) ..... 6

*In re Milk Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
195 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 6

*In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.*,  
2018 WL 1635648 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2018)..... 11

*In re Sequoia Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
1993 WL 616694 (D. Mass. Sept. 10, 1993)..... 10

*In re StockerYale, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 4589772 (D.N.H. Dec. 18, 2007) ..... 10

*In re U.S. Bancorp Litigation*,  
291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002) ..... 3, 11

*In re Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.*,  
19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 6

*In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.*,  
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. Apr. 8, 2005) ..... 4, 5, 6, 13

*Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express*,  
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) ..... 4

*Kanawi v. Bechtel Corp.*,  
2011 WL 782244 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2011) ..... 6

*Keil v. Lopez*,  
862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017) ..... 13

*Kelly v. Phitten USA, Inc.*,  
277 F.R.D. 564 (S.D. Iowa 2011)..... 3

*King v. United SA Fed. Credit Union*,  
744 F. Supp. 2d 607 (W.D. Tex. 2010) ..... 8

*Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.*,  
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... 11

*Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.*,  
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 11, 12

*Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.*,  
513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 16, 2007)..... 5

<i>Rawa v. Monsanto Company</i> , 2018 WL 2389040 (E.D. Mo. May 25, 2018) .....	10
<i>Rawa v. Monsanto Company</i> , 934 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Ray v. Lundstrom</i> , 2012 WL 5458425 (D. Neb. Nov. 8, 2012) .....	3
<i>Roberts v. TJX Companies, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 8677312 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016) .....	10
<i>Scovil v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1057079 (D. Me. 2014) .....	14
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Uselton v. Commercial Lovelace Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	4
<i>Vaszlavik v. Storage Tech Corp.</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21140 (D. Colo. Mar. 9, 2000) .....	6
<i>Vogt v. State Farm Life Insurance Company</i> , 2021 WL 247958 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 25, 2021) .....	13
<i>West v. PSS World Medical, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1648741 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 24, 2014) .....	3
<i>Wiles v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2416291 (W.D. Mo. June 9, 2011) .....	3
<i>Williamson v. Microsemi Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 13650045 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2015) .....	11
<i>Yarrington v. Solvay Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010) .....	4, 5, 13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

4 Newberg on Class Actions § 14.60 (4th ed. 2010) .....	3
